terms of the SPA, in particular, the Guaranteed Profit, the Directors consider the Acquisition
would provide an opportunity for the Group to invest in the business of trading and
exchange of gold and/or silver and will further enhance the investment portfolio and future
earnings of the Group and the terms of the Acquisition are fair and reasonable and are in the
interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Pursuant to the Company’s announcement dated 16 July 2014 and the Company’s prospectus
and application form dated 6 August 2014 in relation to the Open Offer, the Company has
proposed the issue of the Offer Shares on the basis of one Offer Share for every two Shares
held by the Qualifying Shareholders on 5 August 2014. The first day of dealings in Offers
Shares is expected to be on 29 August 2014.

– 6 –

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares (assuming no new
Shares and/or Offer Shares are allotted and issued on or before Completion) are as follows:

As at the date of

announcement

Upon allotment and issue of

the Consideration Shares

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong (Note 1) 305,850,000 60.61 305,850,000 50.58

Ms. Cheung — — 100,000,000 16.54

Public Shareholders

Mr. Au-Yang Cheong Yam, Peter (Note 2) 200,000 0.04 200,000 0.03
Mr. Wu Chi Keung (Note 2) 200,000 0.04 200,000 0.03

Other public Shareholders 198,390,000 39.31 198,390,000 32.81

Total 504,640,000 100 604,640,000 100

Notes:

1. 305,850,000 Shares were held by Brilliant One Holdings Limited which was wholly-owned by GCA

Professional Services Group Limited (‘‘GCA Professional’’), formerly known as Genius Ideas

International Ltd. GCA Professional is owned as to 51% by Smart Pick Investments Limited (‘‘Smart

Pick’’). Smart Pick is owned as to 89.61% by GC Holdings Limited which is wholly-owned by Mr. Ip

Kwok Kwong, an executive Director.

2. Mr. Au-Yang Cheong Yan, Peter and Mr. Wu Chi Keung resigned as an independent non-executive

Directors with effect from 2 July 2014.

GEM LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS